

PRETERM-CLEVELAND, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Amy Acton, et al., Defendants-Appellants

No. 18-3329.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Ohio,
District Court Case No. 1:18-cv-00109

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS,
ADVOCATES AND ACADEMICS ON REHEARING *EN BANC***

RUTH COLKER*

Distinguished University Professor

& Heck-Faust Memorial Chair in

Constitutional Law

Moritz College of Law

The Ohio State University

55 West 12th Avenue

Columbus, OH 43215

614-292-0900

colker.2@osu.edu

SAMUEL BAGENSTOS

625 South State Street

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109

*institutional affiliation for the purpose of
identification only

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. The Ohio Ban Is Inconsistent with the State’s Pro-Information
 Campaign Following a Down Syndrome Prenatal Diagnosis.....2

 II. The Ohio Ban Does Not Improve the Quality of the Lives of People
 Born With Down Syndrome7

 III. Ohio’s Abortion Ban Conflicts with Core Tenets of the Disability
 Rights Movement.....10

CONCLUSION12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ball v. Kasich, Case No. 2:16-cv-282 (S.D. Ohio March 2016)8
Board of Trustees v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001)9
Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc., 139 S. Ct. 1780, 1790-91 (2019) ..5
Doe v. State of Ohio, Case No. 2:91-cv-004649
University of Alabama at Birmingham v. Garrett, 2000 WL 821359 at *4.....9

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.10(C)2
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.69..... 2, 3, 4

Other Authorities

David M. Perry, *How Ohio Is Using Down Syndrome to Criminalize Abortion*, Pacific Standard, Oct. 3, 2017, <https://psmag.com/social-justice/gop-using-down-syndrome-as-cynical-wedge>10
 Graaf, Buckley & Skotko, *Estimates of Live Births, Natural Losses, and Elective Terminations with Down syndrome in the US*, AM J MED GENETICS PART A 167A:756-767 (2015)5
 Jaime L. Natoli et al., *Prenatal diagnosis of Down syndrome: a systematic review of termination rates (1995-2011)*, 32 PRENATAL DIAGNOSIS 142, 147 (2012)6
 James I. Charlton, NOTHING ABOUT US WITHOUT US: DISABILITY OPPRESSION AND EMPOWERMENT 3 (1998).....10
 Julian Quinones & Arijeta Lajka, *“What Kind of Society Do You Want to Live in?”: Inside the Country Where Down Syndrome is Disappearing*, CBSN ONASSIGNMENT, August 14, 2017, <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/down-syndrome-iceland/>6
 Mark Leach, *Delaware and Maryland join Massachusetts and Kentucky in enacting laws to provide information with a Down syndrome test result*, <https://www.downsyndrome – prenataltesting.com/delaware-and-maryland-join-massachusetts-and-kentucky-in-enacting-laws-to-provide-information-with-a-down-syndrome-test-result/>3
 Mikyong Shin et al., *Prevalence of Down Syndrome Among Child and Adolescents in 10 Regions of the United States*, 124 PEDIATRICS 1565 (2009)....7

NAT’L COUNCIL ON DISABILITY, ROCKING THE CRADLE: ENSURING THE RIGHTS OF PARENTS WITH DISABILITIES AND THEIR CHILDREN 40 (2012)11
News, Disability Rights Ohio, available at <https://www.disabilityrightsohio.org/news#latest>8
Ohio Department of Health, Down Syndrome Fact Sheet, December 4, 2015, available at <http://www.odh.ohio.gov>4
Rebecca Cokley, The Anti-Abortion Bill You Aren’t Hearing About, Rewire.News (May 20, 2019, 11:10 AM), <https://perma.cc/B4BM-AXSK>11
Robyn M. Powell, *Family Law, Parents with Disabilities, and the Americans with Disabilities Act*, 57 FAM. CT. REV. 37 (2019)11

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(D)1
